
CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectometer Test Data

Lab No.: 17-702-1757 Section ID: 5400400

W.O. No.: S17A0003 Ref. No.: 2004001061

Location: 1.0185 Tujunga Canyon B1

SelectClass of Street: Avg. Ambient Temp.
1 -Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

Trench No.: 10/05/1644 67.0 °F Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

Dimension: 33’ x 2’ 95.1 °F 13:44:56

Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

8,685 90.4 °F 14:00:15

PL/CP432,447 10

Deflections

Temp.Location
(See Diagram)

Load
(kips)

DO D8 D12 D18 D24 D36 D60
(°F)(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
1 10.06 5.03 3.08 2.44 1.86 1.38 0.92 0.57 98.9
2 10.40 4.23 3.12 2.65 98.22.09 1.60 1.08 0.52
3 10.35 4.44 3.12 2.66 1.20 93.62.16 1.70 0.58

10.03 3.67 2.92 2.52 1.01 0.55 95.64 1.99 1.86
8.30 4.08 3.16 94.6C 10.16 2.13 1.55 0.99 0.61

13.13 5.26 3.63 3.13 2.98 1.42 0.77 92.95 8.55
6 11.67 4.16 3.39 3.04 2.48 1.52 0.71 92.62.54
7 11.01 4.79 3.86 3.35 1.96 1.25 0.19 94.32.57

3.87 3.08 2.21 0.588 10.21 5.68 2.14 1.04 95.3

Control (Non-Patched)
3.73 92.91 14.09 4.41 3.37 2.85 2.22 1.42 0.98

2 14.23 4.09 3.62 3.39 2.53 1.72 0.97 86.42.98
3 13.87 2.75 1.86 1.59 1.08 0.52 80.41.31 0.81
4 14.89 3.35 2.90 2.67 1.43 0.75 79.42.29 1.97

15.01 3.12 2.65 2.32 0.685 1.95 1.68 1.21 77.5
97.96 15.11 3.14 2.89 2.65 2.08 1.82 1.34 0.63

14.92 4.577 4.05 3.57 3.02 2.58 1.83 0.89 105.1
5.72 103.814.92 5.10 4.78 4.29 3.75 2.74 1.40
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Pavement Thickness Deflection Location Diagram

Outside of 
Trench

Control Case 2Core Inside of Trench
Existing Pavement

Thick Type Thick ThickType Type
Existing 

AC (inch) 5.0 C2 C2 C210.5 11.0
Ireneh

'I rench K* -ngs
R " 6 5Base

...... ..Li,:;.
5.0 10.5Total 11.0 ■[

Sub Grade Sandy Silt Appendix C Appendix C 5 -i * 2 i
Sub Grade Description:

See Appendix C

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench and control located at 10185 Tujunga Cyn B1

FWD reading Case 2
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectometer Test Data

Section ID: 5563200Lab No.: 17-702-1758

Ref. No.: 2006009231W.O. No.: S17A0003

Location: 6203 Variel Av

Class of Street: Select Avg. Ambient Temp.
1 -Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

Trench No.: 46 66.0 °F Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

10/06/16

Dimension: 51’ x2! 101.0 °F 11:57:48

Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

9,152 96.7 °F 12:06:14

844,490 10 PL/CP

Deflections

Location 
(See Diagram)

D18 D36 D60 Temp.Load
(kips)

DO D8 D12 D24
(mils) (mils) (°F)(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
1 10.01 9.78 9.02 7.89 6.01 3.21 1.80 100.511.11
2 8.97 6.59 5.56 4.66 3.19 1.679.55 7.31 101.5

5.80 4.78 3.21 1.933 9.79 9.87 8.19 7.19 101.8
7.35 5.76 3.58 1.954 9.38 14.05 10.82 9.33 101.8

C 3.27 3.20 2.7414.09 3.96 3.61 3.45 3.26 101.8
5 8.54 9.57 8.76 6.49 5.43 3.71 1.7610.73 97.2
6 8.67 9.25 6.83 5.78 4.91 3.35 1.377.54 100.2
7 9.96 7.42 6.09 5.19 3.49 1.449.50 8.29 101.8

6.23 3.8111.98 10.11 7.92 2.008.91 15.71 102.8
Control (Non-Patched)

6.82 5.97 4.26 2.341 9.11 9.68 8.52 7.86 102.2
2 9.78 8.29 5.55 3.018.94 15.79 13.05 11.71 97.9
3 13.81 12.65 10.61 9.15 6.34 3.169.06 15.75 95.3
4 10.98 9.44 8.12 5.76 3.109.94 13.50 11.92 97.6
5 8.87 7.71 6.84 5.14 2.799.11 10.74 9.56 94.3

4.77 2.606 9.03 10.80 9.58 8.82 7.61 6.61 95.3
2.647 8.86 11.53 10.30 9.58 7.90 7.57 5.04 93.3

8 5.24 1.658.84 8.99 7.84 7.20 6.03 3.76 97.6
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5 fi 7 »

I rrnch

1* 2 3 i

Thick ThickType Type
Existing 

AC (inch) 8.6 C2 7.2 C2

6.3Base
Total

Sub Grade
8.6 13.5

Sandy Silt Sensitive Fine G.
Sub Grade Description:

See Appendix C I rriicli

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench located at 6203 Variel Av 
Control located at 6233 Variel Av

FWD reading Case 7

149

Control Case 7Core Inside of Trench

S

Outside of 
Trench

Thick Type
C27.2

4.3
11.5

Sensitive Fine G.
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectometer Test Data

17-702-1759 6061900Lab No.: Section ID:

S17A0003 2003008920W.O. No.: Ref. No.:

Location: 

Class of Street:

Winnetka Av - Hatteras St

Select Avg. Ambient Temp.
1 -Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

Trench No.: 10/13/1647 65.0 °F Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

Dimension: 14! x 8’ 102.6 °F 16:41:58

36,954Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

93.4 °F 16:52:55

2,388,340 PL/CP10

Deflections

Temp.Location 
(See Diagram)

DO D8 D12 D18 D60Load
(kips)

D24 D36
(°F)(mils) (mils) (mils)(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
8.45 7.85 6.82 3.22 99.08.79 7.58 6.21 4.791

3.058.13 7.67 6.93 6.65 6.09 5.60 101.02 4.41
3 8.74 8.10 7.11 6.92 6.32 3.04 100.05.73 4.48

8.59 8.78 7.67 7.36 6.74 4.60 3.20 101.04 6.08
3.188.74 8.21 7.35 7.18 6.52 104.05 6.04 4.59
3.12 105.06 8.37 8.56 7.42 7.19 6.59 6.08 4.50
3.39 107.07 8.37 8.50 7.89 7.71 7.06 6.56 5.11
2.618.45 9.36 7.49 7.02 6.35 5.64 4.33 106.0

12.10 11.39 10.46 8.79 2.56C 8.18 4.50 100.07.27
Control (Non-Patched)

8.30 7.67 6.78 6.53 5.94 2.87 94.01 5.35 3.96
6.93 2.532 8.25 7.74 6.55 5.65 5.07 3.87 96.0

2.553 8.35 7.46 5.89 5.61 5.03 4.56 3.49 100.0
2.444 8.20 6.71 5.59 5.41 4.83 96.04.47 3.57
2.708.28 8.70 7.07 6.61 5.72 3.72 93.05 5.15

9.40 7.85 6.61 2.79 90.06 8.15 7.54 6.00 4.42
8.18 7.94 6.70 6.45 2.60 90.07 5.75 5.18 3.86

2.566.29 6.00 88.08.30 7.11 5.27 4.79 3.61
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Outside of 
TrenchCore Inside of Trench Control

Thick Thick Type ThickType Type
Existing 

AC (inch) 12.1 C2 12.9 C2 11.8 C2

Base
Total 12.1 12.9 11.8

Sub Grade Sensitive Fine G. Sensitive Fine G. Sensitive Fine G.
Sub Grade Description:

See Appendix C

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench located at 5739 Winnetka Av 
Control located at 5729 Winnetka Av

FWD reading Case 3
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectometer Test Data

Lab No.: 17-702-1760 Section ID: 4341700

S17A0003W.O. No.: Ref. No.: 2006006808

Plummer St & Lurline AvLocation: 

Class of Street: Select Avg. Ambient Temp.
1 -Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

Trench No.: 49 10/07/1672.0 °F Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

Dimension: 60’ x 4’ 86.0 °F 10:32:40

13,683Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

82.9 °F 10:42:05

2,123,932 PL/CP10

Deflections

Temp.Location 
(See Diagram)

Load
(kips)

DO D8 D12 D18 D24 D36 D60
(°F)(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils)(mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
14.79 4.811 5.47 4.55 4.24 3.91 3.06 1.87 85.0

2 15.67 6.91 5.81 5.36 3.26 1.99 85.44.80 4.25
3 14.77 9.01 7.29 6.60 3.13 1.98 85.75.64 4.80

15.14 8.14 6.67 6.19 2.29 86.44 5.54 5.04 4.04
C 13.70 7.93 6.79 6.21 3.08 1.78 86.45.49 4.61

13.50 6.66 5.625 5.17 4.48 3.85 2.71 1.55 84.7
13.26 6.446 7.44 5.95 5.24 4.41 3.36 1.85 85.7

6.99 1.547 12.55 8.60 6.13 5.21 4.31 3.10 86.4
8 12.77 7.05 5.67 5.32 4.93 4.40 3.45 2.10 88.3

Control (Non-Patched)
13.21 4.09 3.731 3.04 2.60 1.96 1.25 79.1

3.522 16.87 4.15 3.23 2.89 2.64 1.95 1.38 80.1
3 18.80 4.14 3.42 3.11 2.75 2.47 1.95 1.33 84.7

3.814 18,85 4.55 3.51 3.15 2.77 2.06 1.38 83.4
5 18.26 4.92 4.15 3.84 2.42 1.49 80.13.37 3.04

18.46 5.00 4.15 3.77 86.06 3.23 2.98 2.22 1.55
19.07 5.58 4.70 4.29 85.07 3.69 3.24 2.49 1.64
18.33 8.58 6.72 5.96 5.09 4.39 3.18 1.85 84.7
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Pavement Thictaess Deflection Location Diagram

Outside of
T rench

Case 2Inside of TrenchCore Control it

Thick ThickType Type Thick Type
Existing 

AC (inch) C2 9.8 C210.2 10.2 C2
Irviu.lt

It < iirl> • tgsK ** ft ?
Base 2.2 4.1 r

warn12.0Total 12.0 14.3
Sand SandSub Grade Sand 4 3 2 1

Sub Grade Description:

See Appendix C

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench and control located at 20630 Plummer St

FWD reading Case 2
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectometer Test Data

Section ID:Lab No.: 17-702-1761 4899100

W.O. No.: S17A0003 Ref. No.: 2004000758

Location: 

Class of Street:

11121 Sepulveda BI

Select Avg. Ambient Temp.
1 -Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

Trench No.: 63.0 °F56 10/13/16Date:

Start. Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

Dimension: 93.4 °F10’ x 3’ 10:51:11

Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

21,268 93.8 °F 11:07:05

1,064,291 10 PL/CP

Deflections

Location 
(See Diagram)

D18 Temp.Load
(kips)

DO D8 D12 D24 D36 D60
(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (°F)(mils) (mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
2.611 9.18 4.39 3.42 2.16 1.53 1.09 98.03.12

2 8.84 3.41 2.60 2.23 1.45 1.05 88.04.44 3.09
3 5.16 3.97 3.01 2.52 1.49 1.209.03 3.56 89.0
4 6.56 4.85 3.40 2.73 1.61 1.188.62 4.24 89.0
C 13.60 3.77 2.79 2.81 2.075.52 4.18 3.86 97.0

4.725 14.31 7.13 5.63 3.67 2.76 2.19 98.04.95
2.696 8.64 4.44 3.50 2.23 1.37 1.17 94.03.19
2.887 8.40 4.92 3.80 2.42 1.43 1.22 94.03.47

4.70 4.24 3.536.07 2.86 1.74 1.108.69 94.0
Control (Non-Patched)

5.75 3.74 2.341 8.64 7.57 6.69 6.38 5.12 93.0
6.242 8.26 7.27 5.70 4.27 1.588.79 7.00 91.0
5.893 8.79 7.82 6.82 5.26 3.85 2.49 94.06.56
6.194 8.09 7.17 5.53 4.13 2.498.89 6.83 94.0
7.095 8.84 11.11 8.89 5.97 4.04 2.388.14 94.0

6 6.63 5.85 4.288.79 9.02 7.84 7.49 2.55 94.0
8.02 7.15 2.527 8.76 8.86 7.85 6.25 4.41 95.0

8 5.51 3.35 2.108.67 9.33 7.08 6.53 4.76 95.0
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I rent'll Kfiuliii'j

Thick Type
Existing 

AC (inch) C210.0

5.0Base
Total

Sub Grade
15.0

Sand
Sub Grade Description:

See Appendix C

T .. 7ControlCore emit

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench located at 11121 Sepulveda Bl 
Control located at 11150 Sepulveda Bl

FWD reading Case 7
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Outside of 
TrenchInside of Trench

Thick Type Thick Type
7.6 C2 8.0 C2

7.5
7.6 15.5

Sensitive Fine G.Slurry

Deflection Location DiagramPavement Thickness
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflect©meter Test Data

5351000Lab No.: 17-702-1762 Section ID:

S17A0003W.O. No.: Ref. No.: 2009009586

Topham St - Aetna St 

Select

Location:

Class of Street: Avg. Ambient Temp.
1 -Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

Trench No.: 58 10/13/1665.0 °F Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

Dimension: 50’ x 2’ 100.4 °F 15:10:19

20,883Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

111.3 °F 15:21:29

1,559,810 PL/CP10

Deflections

Temp.Location
(See Diagram)

DO D8 D12Load
(kips)

D18 D24 D36 D60
(mils) (°F)(mils) (mils) (mils)(mils) (mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
8.25 8.24 6.27 5.821 4.99 4.35 3.35 1.79 88.0

2 8.45 11.34 8.75 7.88 5.66 4.10 2.52 94.06.70
9.293 8.28 12.45 10.27 2.41 99.07.85 6.55 3.86
9.404 8.25 11.94 10.35 2.45 103.07.83 6.57 4.18

8.25 13.03 10.80 9.70 6.53 2.73 109.05 8.06 4.12
8.06 10.33 9.616 12.05 8.38 7.18 5.16 2.94 109.0

10.527 8.13 12.53 10.95 9.56 8.60 6.65 4.04 106.0
14.81 13.077.84 19.23 10.41 8.27 4.72 2.63 90.0

8.37 5.24C 7.72 5.58 4.70 4.27 3.31 2.50 106.0

Control (Non-Patched)
8.23 14.94 12.27 11.131 9.23 7.75 5.11 2.93 97.0
8.15 13.20 11.892 15.83 9.85 8.10 3.02 109.05.40

3 8.06 18.44 14.74 13.21 8.75 5.48 2.91 115.010.76
8.08 14.094 17.81 12.66 10.39 3.28 116.08.77 5.79

22.067.52 32.34 25.39 14.33 11.21 1.53 117.05 6.72
7.79 25.63 20.91 18.326 14.53 11.34 6.89 3.76 115.0
8.30 9.83 8.26 7.83 110.07 7.02 6.33 4.76 3.07
8.08 9.20 7.53 111.07.91 6.59 5.71 4.17 2.39
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Base
Total

Sub Grade
6.4 5.7

Silty SandSilty Sand
Sub Grade Description:

See Appendix C

Case 9ControlCore Inside of Trench
■ . 1 ■ i-ent

Thick Type Thick Type
I rrnrhExisting 

AC (inch) C26.4 5.7 C2

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench at 19222 Topham St 6’ N/o SCF 
Control at 19222 Topham St 5’ N/o SCF

FWD reading Case 9
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Outside of 
Trench

Thick Type
6.8 C2

6.8
Silty Sand

Pavement Thickness Deflection Location Diagram
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectometer Test Data

Section ID: 5258900Lab No.: 17-702-1763

W.O. No.: S17A0003 Ref. No.: 2009003258

8850 Tampa AvLocation: 

Class of Street: 

Trench No.: 

Dimension:

Select Avg. Ambient Temp.
1 -Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

10/13/1659 65.0 °F Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

36’ x T 99.4 °F 11:54:20

Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

56,258 103.8 °F 12:09:17

PL/CP3,712,458 10

Deflections

Temp.Location 
(See Diagram)

D8 D12 D60Load
(kips)

DO D18 D24 D36
(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (°F)(mils)

Trench (Patched)
8.52 13.69 10.16 7.91 2.351 6.11 5.03 3.52 103.0
8.67 9.07 7.68 6.81 5.69 4.62 3.63 2.03 101.02

3.043 8.50 5.96 3.71 2.51 2.32 1.93 1.75 99.0
8.50 4.63 3.53 3.17 2.54 2.26 2.08 1.83 98.04

C 8.62 4.27 3.37 3.21 2.88 2.79 2.61 98.02.51
19.58 13.01 11.30 2.945 8.33 9.06 7.26 5.13 97.0
16.91 12.456 9.01 14.25 10.01 5.04 4.47 2.62 98.0

4.64 4.017 9.16 5.03 3.75 3.45 3.04 2.36 99.0
4.19 2.428.86 4.71 4.27 3.33 3.17 2.67 102.0

Control (Non-Patched)
8.64 11.92 9.91 9.10 6.80 3.261 7.82 5.06 102.0

6.08 6.032 8.47 7.15 5.59 5.12 4.02 3.06 101.0
7.103 8.81 8.05 7.25 6.51 5.97 4.66 3.12 105.0
7.674 8.74 8.77 7.87 7.08 6.42 4.90 3.30 106.0

7.84 7.48 3.435 8.79 9.02 6.70 6.17 5.10 105.0
8.59 11.48 9.93 9.18 4.82 3.306 7.91 6.51 104.0
8.52 17.37 14.42 13.10 3.967 11.29 9.85 7.11 106.0
8.76 12.68 10.71 10.12 7.89 3.998.93 5.78 101.0
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Pavement Thickness Deflection Location Diagram

Outside of 
Trench

Control Case 1Inside of TrenchCore
Existing Pavement

fThick Thick Type Thick TypeType
Existing 

AC (inch) 5.7 C2 8.4 C2 9.0 C2

■ Trench
Base t. t©

E »Total 5.7 8.4 9.0 4

cm\
Sub Grade Sandy Silt Sensitive Fine G. Silty Sand S©

ISub Grade Description: 51
4

Q
Trench ReadingsSee Appendix C

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Inside and control core taken at 8850 Tampa Av 7’ W/o ECF 
Outside core taken at 8850 Tampa Av 9’ W/o ECF

FWD reading Case 1
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectometer Test Data

Lab No.: 202790017-702-1764 Section ID:

S17A0003 Ref. No.: 2006009745W.O. No.:

7352 Foothill BlLocation:

Class of Street: Select Avg. Ambient Temp.
1 -Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

10/13/16Trench No.: 60 64.0 °F Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

Dimension: 50’ x 2’6” 08:46:1170.3 °F

27,151 09:02:12Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

72.3 °F

2,298,576 PL/CP10

Deflections

Temp.Location 
(See Diagram)

Load
(kips)

DO D8 D12 D18 D24 D36 D60
(°F)(mils)(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
8.74 7.67 6.13 5.70 5.03 3.44 2.22 67.01 4.46

3.06 1.88 70.02 8.50 8.33 6.42 5.95 5.19 4.46
3.62 1.93 69.03 8.45 12.82 9.29 8.46 7.00 6.39

70.04 9.52 11.94 9.92 9.04 7.91 6.54 4.30 2.13
C 8.96 10.06 9.18 8.37 7.67 7.44 4.61 2.10 70.0

9.30 9.91 7.39 6.79 5.89 3.96 1.87 71.05 5.19
10.82 6.21 5.47 3.41 1.84 72.06 8.54 7.71 7.21
10.04 8.47 5.94 3.76 2.01 72.07 8.69 7.40 5.15

8.69 7.58 5.82 2.84 1.90 72.08.46 6.56 4.81
Control (Non-Patched)

9.55 5.95 4.81 4.53 4.19 3.73 2.99 1.98 71.01
9.30 2.90 1.96 71.02 8.24 6.17 5.72 4.96 4.26
11.87 4.09 3.23 2.18 72.03 5.40 5.28 5.06 4.73
12.21 4.74 3.65 3.00 1.96 73.04 5.78 4.54 4.07

3.46 3.13 3.09 1.97 74.05 12.16 4.44 3.75 3.63
6 12.16 5.00 4.25 4.10 3.85 3.44 3.00 2.22 73.0
7 11.79 4.01 3.44 3.30 3.07 2.83 2.46 1.85 71.0

12.08 4.33 3.67 3.58 3.30 3.00 2.47 1.80 74.0
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4 3 2 1

Thick Type Thick Type
Existing 

AC (inch) 8.0 C2 12.5 C2

Base
Total

Sub Grade
8.0 12.5

Sandy Silt
Sub Grade Description:

Sand

See Appendix C

Case 2Inside of TrenchCore Control r-.iMi

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Inside and outside cores taken at 7320 Foothill Bl 10’ S/o NCF 
Control core taken at 7320 Foothill Bl 15’ S/o NCF

FWD reading Case 2
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflect©meter Test Data

4637800Lab No.: 17-702-1765 Section ID:

W.O. No.: S17A0003 Ref. No.: 2005007446

Foothill & RoxfordLocation:

Class of Street: Select Avg. Ambient Temp.
1 -Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

Trench No.: 11/30/201662 58.0 °F Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

Dimension: 15’7” x 2’3” 51.3 °F 06:43:08

Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

5,378 51.8 °F 07:14:36

PL/CP870,844 10

Deflections

Temp.Location 
(See Diagram)

DO D8 D36 1)60Load
(kips)

D12 D18 D24
(°F)(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
8.89 16.661 14.22 8.82 7.63 6.41 4.22 1.44 51.0

2 8.64 15.22 13.80 12.89 11.68 10.24 3.97 2.49 51.0
3 8.72 13.69 12.51 11.77 11.18 10.10 7.75 1.89 52.0
4 9.18 13.13 11.54 10.67 9.62 8.55 6.29 3.75 51.0

8.50 20.07 18.62 18.06 16.60 15.24 11.46 8.00 51.05
6 8.79 22.59 20.36 18.70 17.06 14.94 10.95 6.93 51.0
7 9.13 13.03 12.73 12.40 11.95 11.01 9.39 7.08 51.0

8.64 10.14 9.97 9.54 8.94 8.33 6.54 3.86 52.0
7.31 6.90 6.21C 9.18 7.98 5.57 4.15 3.13 52.0

Control (Non-Patched)
9.72 4.61 4.48 3.99 2.94 1,94 50.01 4.32 3.70

2 9.99 4.28 3.99 3.81 3.46 3.14 2.44 1.62 51.0
3 10.13 5.99 4.83 4.46 3.97 3.54 2.66 1.68 51.0

10.06 4.46 3.96 3.69 3.26 2.93 2.10 1.34 52.04
5 10.45 4.47 4.26 4.16 3.90 3.69 3.17 2.03 52.0

3.96 3.55 2.45 52.06 13.16 4.60 4.20 3.15 1.51
11.62 4.52 3.39 53.07 4.79 4.28 3.81 2.55 1.52
10.03 4.90 4.23 3.80 3.36 2.564.45 1.56 53.0
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Thick ThickType Type
Existing 

AC (inch) 8.5 C2 9.9 C2

3.9Base
8.5Total

Sub Grade
13.8

Silty Sand Sand
Sub Grade Description:

See Appendix C

Case 5Inside of TrenchCore Control

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench and control located at 15151 Foothill Bl 28’ S/o NCF

FWD reading Case 5
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectometer Test Data

Section ID:Lab No.: 17-702-1766 6101300

W.O. No.: S17A0003 Ref. No.: 2008010342

Location: 

Class of Street:

6910 Woodley Av

Select Avg. Ambient Temp.
1 -Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

Trench No.: 65 60.0 °F Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

12/21/2016

Dimension: 45’ x 2’2” 63.9 °F 09:15:33

Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

24,077 66.8 °F 09:41:59

2,589,132 10 PL/CP

Deflections

Location 
(See Diagram)

Temp.Load
(kips)

DO D8 D12 D18 D24 D36 D60
(mils) I (mils) (mils) (°F)(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
1 8.64 11.74 9.41 8.46 7.12 5.81 3.59 1.43 64.0
2 8.59 5.25 3.3813.16 9.92 8.54 6.64 1.70 64.0
3 8.54 5.79 3.1410.59 10.00 8.92 7.24 1.64 64.0
4 8.72 6.12 3,0112.15 10.00 9.05 7.56 1.90 64.0
C 8.81 7.44 6.61 6.39 5.86 5.32 3.84 2.13 64.0
5 8.64 10.58 9.64 8.19 7.30 5.3312.63 2.67 63.0
6 8.15 10.89 10.05 8.79 7.40 6.16 4.20 2.34 63.0
7 8.67 10.96 9.03 7.53 3.6713.79 12.04 2.26 64.0
8 8.91 14.31 12.50 11.59 10.07 8.77 8.24 2.22 65.0

Control (Non-Patched)
9.131 6.37 5.70 5.47 4.85 4.35 3.19 1.96 62.0

2 8.96 4.68 4.17 3.066.09 5.47 5.25 1.82 67.0
3 9.06 3.74 3.38 2.614.86 4.32 4.18 1.64 66.0
4 8.76 3.24 2.92 2.62 1.964.26 3.41 1.37 67.0
5 9.11 3.28 2.64 1.944.44 3.50 2.92 1.22 68.0
6 8.72 8.27 6.22 4.91 3.65 3.10 2.06 68.01.27
7 8.98 4.91 4.18 3.97 3.51 3.16 2.36 1.42 68.0
8 8.94 5.02 4.74 4.12 3.62 2.54 68.05.98 1.38
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Thick Type Thick Type
Existing 

AC (inch) 8.5 C2 10.4 C2

Base 3.4
Total

Sub Grade
8.5 13.8

Slurry- Sensitive Fine G.
Sub Grade Description:

See Appendix C

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench at 6910 Woodley Av 17’ W/o ECF 
Control at 6920 Woodley Av 19’ W/o ECF

FWD reading Case 2
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Case 2Inside of TrenchCore Control :
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectometer Test Data

17-702-1767 Section ID: 3331700Lab No.:

W.O. No.: S17A0003 2009009986Ref. No.:

Location:

Class of Street:

6611 Louise Av

Select Avg. Ambient Temp. 
1-Day Before:

14’8” x 11 ’4” Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg, Pavement Temp. (C):

Trench No.: 59.0 °F 11/30/201666 Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C):

Operators:

Dimension: 63.3 °F 08:43:53

Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

11,939 67.0 °F 09:05:40

Design Period (Years):532,493 PL/CP10

Deflections

Temp.D36 D60Location 
(See Diagram)

DO D8 D12 D18 D24Load
(kips) (°F)(mils) (mils) (mils)(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
2.08 1.441 5.04 3.88 3.23 2.75 60.012.74 2.46

4.33 3.10 1.77 1.55 62.02 12.70 2.53 2.06 1.93
3.73 2.43 2.01 1.63 1.22 1.10 62.03 13.13 1.44
4.04 2.31 1.35 1.18 61.04 15.19 2.02 1.68 1.56
1.81 1.30 1.10 1.19 62.0C 15.48 1.27 1.19 1.14

1.785.36 4.47 4.26 3.78 2.91 65.05 14.97 3.42
6 4.55 3.97 3.82 3.37 2.61 1.73 65.015.01 3.10

4.39 3.57 3.30 3.00 2.45 1.78 66.07 14.97 2.69
3.83 2.386.03 4.83 4.32 3.15 1.77 67.014.89

Control (Non-Patched)
7.66 6.46 2.30 63.01 5.99 5.27 4.62 3.5415.70

2.048.99 8.62 7.63 4.85 3.14 64.02 14.04 4.29
3 4.38 3.69 3.07 2.24 1.67 67.013.45 3.47 2.81
4 4.94 4.04 3.85 3.40 2.45 1.66 68.014.94 3.07

6.36 4.48 4.12 3.60 2.46 1.66 69.05 14.60 3.16
6.42 2.156 5.01 4.58 4.03 2.75 68.014.89 3.51
6.70 6.07 3.01 1.89 68.05.48 4.65 4.00n 14.841
8.96 3.46 2.137.32 6.56 5.56 4.74 69.014.92
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Trench Readings

Trench

Case 1
i.Msiing Pm ement

t

Outside of 
Trench.Inside of TrenchCore Control

Thick Type Thick Type Thick Type
Existing 

AC (inch) 10.1 C2 15.1 C2 15.6 C2

Base
Total 10.1 15.1 15.6

Sub Grade Slurry Sand Sandy Silt
Sub Grade Description:

See Appendix C

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench at 6611 Louise Av 27’ E/o WCF 
Control at 6611 Louise Av 29’ E/o WCF

FWD reading Case 1
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectometer Test Data

Lab No.: 17-702-1768 Section ID: 4602100

W.O. No.: S17A0003 Ref. No.: 2010000199

Location: 

Class of Street:

20839 Roscoe Bl

Select Avg. Ambient Temp. 
1-Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

Trench No.: 12/15/1667 60.0 °F Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

Dimension: H’7” x 5’6” 10:20:1266.9 °F

56,592 09:34:09Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

69.1 °F

4,078,751 PL/CP10

Deflections

Temp.Location
(See Diagram)

DO D8 D12 D36 D60Load
(kips)

D18 D24
(°F)(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils)(mils)

Trench (Patched)
22.45 21.03 16.78 2.56 66.01 8.67 10.95 5.11 4.09

8.42 20.14 15.75 13.41 5.50 3.87 2.42 66.02 9.25
3 8.35 21.36 17.02 14.21 8.69 6.19 3.39 66,011.54

8.62 15.98 12.75 11.30 8.27 5.96 3.64 67.04 9.58
8.72 14.01 11.75 9.62 7.19 3.26 67.05 8.22 5.14

15.38 12.81 11.92 3.27 67.06 8.72 10.54 9.06 5.65
13.54 12.40 12.00 66.07 8.91 10.89 9.78 7.05 3.37

9.94 3.73 69.08.79 11.53 9.67 8.96 7.36 6.53
6.38 6.22 5.45 5.19 4.68C 8.64 7.47 3.12 68.0

Control (Non-Patched)
8.91 9.59 9.52 9.15 7.46 5.93 4.28 68.01 8.23

2 8.74 12.41 10.87 10.40 9.43 8.60 6.64 3.72 68.0
7.223 8.96 8.29 7.56 5.91 4.71 3.49 69.06.50

8.98 7.62 7.16 6.96 6.27 5.73 4.37 3.18 69.04
9.03 8.89 7.68 7.46 6.84 6.42 4.85 3.38 69.05
8.84 9.73 8.17 7.79 6.35 3.49 70.06 6.95 4.86
9.01 9.44 8.04 7.73 4.95 3.49 69.07 6.84 6.25

8.95 7.74 7.43 5.97 4.46 3.19 71.09.20 6.66
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Deflection Location DiagramPavement Thickness

Case 13Outside of 
TrenchCore Inside of Trench Control

Existing Pavement

ThickThick Type Thick Type Type Imii'li Ki'.iiliii'.Existing 
AC (inch) 10.5 C28.5 C2 11.9 C2

6 5,8 Trench

Base 4

10.5Total 8.5 11.9
3Sand Silty SandSub Grade Sandy Silt

Sub Grade Description: 2

lSee Appendix C

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report Direction of Flow
►

Remarks:
Trench at 20839 Roscoe Bl 5’ S/o NCF 
Control at 20758 Roscoe Bl 14’ N/o SCF

FWD reading Case 13
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectometer Test Data

460210017-702-1769 Section ID:Lab No.:

2009006412W.O. No.: S17A0003 Ref. No.:

Roscoe Bl & De Soto AvLocation:

Avg. Ambient Temp. 
1-Day Before (T):
Avg. Ambient Temp. 
1-Day Before (C):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

Class of Street: Select 52.0 °F Date (T): 11/29/16

12/15/16Trench No.: 68 60.0 °F Date (C):

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

60’0” x 2’0”Dimension: 84.3 °F 13:41:10

56,592 69.1 °F 09:34:09Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs: 4,078,751 10 PL/CP

Deflections

Temp.Location
(See Diagram)

D18 D36 D60Load
(kips)

DO D8 D12 D24
(mils) (°F)(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
8.96 8.21 7.33 5.49 3.16 82.01 12.77 9.99 9.25
8.94 8.40 7.50 3.06 83.02 12.46 10.34 9.63 5.55
9.01 6.20 3.41 84.03 13.10 11.15 10.53 9.32 8.32
8.89 15.75 13.02 10.57 9.35 6.76 3.56 86.04 12.08
8.57 17.12 13.85 12.82 11.20 10.00 7.15 3.84 84.05
8.42 13.99 12.94 9.84 8.80 6.33 3.71 85.06 12.16
8.57 14.31 12.95 10.76 9.22 6.37 3.81 85.07 12.32

5.808.76 14.98 12.86 11.94 10.28 8.87 3.40 85.0
6.26C 8.47 10.99 9.87 8.96 6.84 4.81 3.25 85.0

Control (Noil-Patched)
8.91 9.59 9.52 8.23 7.46 5.93 4.28 68.01 9.15

2 8.74 12.41 10.87 9.43 8.60 6.64 3.72 68.010.40
8.96 8.29 5.91 3.49 69.03 7.56 7.22 6.50 4.71

4 8.98 7.62 7.16 6.96 6.27 5.73 4.37 3.18 69.0
9.03 8.89 7.68 7.46 6.84 6.42 4.85 3.38 69.05

6 8.84 9.73 8.17 7.79 6.95 6.35 4.86 3.49 70.0
7 9.01 9.44 8.04 7.73 6.84 6.25 4.95 3.49 69.0

9.20 8.95 6.66 5.97 4.46 3.197.74 7.43 71.0
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Pavement Thickness Deflection Location Diagram

Outside of 
Trench

Case 12Inside of TrenchCore Control r.clvnrsc Pto- meitt

Thick Thick ThickType Type Type
.4-Existing 

AC (inch) 8.5 C2 9.5 C2 10.5 C2

Tmiili
Base (,543:s

8.5Total 9.5 10.5 { f
■ x*Silty Sand Sandy SiltSub Grade Silty Sand

I muh kcailinusSub Grade Description:

See Appendix C

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench at 20860 Roscoe BJ 8’ N/o SCF 
Control at 20758 Roscoe B1 14’ N/o SCF

FWD reading Case 12
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectometer Test Data

1071800Lab No.: 17-702-1770 Section ID:

W.O. No.: S17A0003 Ref. No.: 2010008406

Location:

Class of Street:

2034 Century Park West, Unit Cell

Select Avg. Ambient Temp.
1 -Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

Trench No.: 12/01/1670 55.0 °F Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

Dimension: 79’6”x2,9” 71.0 °F 16:11:50

Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

17,234 71.3 °F 16:21:46

PL/CP2,363,039 10

Deflections

Temp.Location 
(See Diagram)

D8 D12Load
(kips)

DO D18 D24 D36 D60
(mils) (°F)(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
3.871 9.77 4.72 4.05 3.34 2.95 2.12 1.31 71.0

4.21 3.932 10.91 4.91 3.46 3.09 2.22 1.50 71.0
70.03 14.53 5.99 5.14 4.91 4.29 3.86 2.88 1.76

4 14.04 7.76 5.56 5.14 4.03 3.12 1.99 71.04.61
13.96 5.58 5.20 4.09 3.12 1.72 71.05 7.11 4.61
14.06 6.34 5.36 5.04 3.06 1.93 72.06 4.49 4.07
13.72 5.10 4.78 2.06 71.07 5.17 4.31 3.86 2.98

6.1013.96 8.25 6.73 4.44 3.15 1.93 71.05.16
5.16 4.75 4.03C 13.77 5.92 3.54 2.62 1.67 71.0

Control (Non-Patched)
13.62 3.13 72.01 4.70 3.44 2.65 2.23 1.90 0.95
13.53 3.82 3.31 3.01 72.02 2.54 2.10 1.72 1.18
13.79 3.32 2.97 0.95 72.03 4.72 2.51 2.13 5.54
13.28 4.08 3.29 3.13 2.31 1.09 71.04 2.71 1.26

5 13.67 3.94 3.40 3.13 2.29 13.34 0.95 71.02.69
6 12.08 3.90 3.80 3.58 2.25 1.03 71.03.00 2.64

12.13 5.87 5.14 4.69 3.61 3.56 1.55 71.07 4.19
12.55 8.15 6.08 5.81 2.50 70.05.20 4.66 3.66
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tfnch Heading

Case 9Control
I NivtfDU P‘*' ‘ IlK-n!

Thick Type I ranch
9.8 C2

Outside of 
TrenchCore Inside of Trench

Thick Type Thick Type
Existing 

AC (inch) 11.5 C2 10.5 C2

Base
Total

Sub Grade
11.5 10.5

Slurry Sandy Silt
Sub Grade Description:

See Appendix C

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench at 2034 Century Park W 16’ W/o ECF, 62’ S/o proj. SCF Solar
Wy
Control at Century Park W 562’ N/o proj. NCF Olympic B1 9’ W/o ECF

FWD reading Case 9

9.8
Sensitive Fine G.
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectometer Test Data

Lab No.: Section ID: 448750017-702-1771
W.O. No.: Ref. No.: 2009001072S17A0003

Location: 

Class of Street: 

Trench No.: 

Dimension:

Reseda B1 & Kingsbury St

Select Avg. Ambient Temp.
1 -Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

11/29/201672 56.0 °F Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

10’5” x 7'T” 10:30:0574.3 °F

Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

10:44:2730,730 77.0 °F

2,296,481 10 PL/CP

Deflections

Location 
(See Diagram)

Temp.DO D8 D12 D24 D36 D60Load
(kips)

D18
(mils) (°F)(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils)(mils)

Trench (Patched)
1 8.35 8.07 7.26 5.28 1.909.47 6.08 3.72 72.0

9.49 2.342 9.38 12.08 10.67 7.82 6.53 4.56 73.0
10.253 9.06 10.52 10.68 9.38 8.12 5.96 3.52 75.0

4 4.089.28 5.02 4.23 3.73 3.60 3.04 2.16 73.0
C 9.40 3.14 2.78 2.77 2.50 2.23 1.892.55 76.0
5 5.86 5.13 3.04 1.889.35 6.36 4.43 4.12 75.0
6 6.38 5.57 2.259.52 8.35 4.89 4.28 3.37 76.0
7 4.66 4.48 3.29 2.409.42 5.37 4.16 3.64 74.0

4.76 4.25 3.76 3.29 3.059.45 2.65 2.51 75.0

Control (Non-Patched)
1 9.52 8.92 7.48 6.94 5.34 4.12 2.69 77.05.97
2 6.10 3.91 2.679.52 6.96 6.44 5.40 4.87 77.0
3 5.40 5.09 2.619.59 5.46 4.50 4.12 3.50 76.0
4 4.59 2.179.52 5.66 4.93 4.00 3.62 3.01 75.0
5 4.95 4.64 2.089.20 5.40 4.09 3.73 3.01 77.0
6 9.55 6.17 5.75 5.40 4.37 3.39 2.344.79 78.0
7 4.19 3.89 3.73 3.19 2.61 1.959.38 3.39 78.0

4.25 3.91 3.77 3.19 2.54 1.799.45 3.46 78.0
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Case 11Control

Thick Type
C213.8

Ik lull III ■■

175

Outside of 
TrenchInside of TrenchCore

Thick Thick TypeType
Existing 

AC (inch) 7.5 C2 C213.5

Base
Total

Sub Grade
7.5 13.5

Slurry
Sub Grade Description:

Silty Sand

See Appendix C

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench at 10557 Reseda BI 31’ E/o WCF 
Control at 10601 Reseda Bl 33’ E/o WCF

FWD reading Case 11

13.8
Sandy Silt

Deflection Location DiagramPavement Thickness
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectometer Test Data

Lab No.: 17-702-1772 Section ID: 5817900

S17A0003W.O. No.: Ref. No.: 2012001150

Location: 1408 W Washington B1

SelectClass of Street: Avg. Ambient Temp.
1 -Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

Trench No.: 73 55.0 °F Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

12/01/16

Dimension: 8’ x 4’ 74.7 °F 13:23:54

Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

24,387 74.4 °F 13:37:31

2,995,434 10 PL/CP

Deflections

Location 
(See Diagram)

Temp.Load
(kips)

DO D8 D12 D18 D24 D36 D60
(°F)(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
8.96 3.33 2.95 2.245.01 4.25 3.77 1.31 74
8.892 4.28 3.81 3.41 3.15 2.76 1.89 1.26 74
8.843 4.48 3.62 3.46 3.18 2.67 1.86 1.21 73

4 8.57 4.92 3.83 3.69 3.34 2.99 2.02 1.24 75
8.895 3.96 3.67 3.25 2.87 2.17 1.404.77 75
11.06 4.07 3.70 2.726 5.48 5.00 4.59 1.85 75
14.55 5.14 4.017 8.74 7.12 6.67 5.84 2.51 76
8.74 6.93 37.4610.53 8.70 8.01 6.19 2.26 76

C 14.33 2.975.39 4.81 4.41 3.55 1.66 1.30 74

Control (Non-Patched)
1 9.06 2.92 2.72 2.214.19 3.33 3.16 1.57 73

9.81 2.74 2.302 4.12 3.20 3.09 2.87 1.64 73
10.89 3.203 4.95 3.95 3.74 3.45 2.52 1.68 75
11.914 4.52 4.39 3.95 3.65 3.05 2.08 745.75
11.355 4.88 4.34 4.03 3.54 3.21 2.54 1.76 76

6 11.55 3.57 3.16 2.255.29 4.10 3.91 1.74 76
11.06 3.06 2.85 2.347 5.20 3.47 3.33 1.73 75
11.47 3.84 3.34 3.09 2.545.00 3.69 1.76 73
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Outside of 
TrenchCore inside of Trench Control

Thick Type Thick ThickType Type
Existing 

AC (inch) 7.3 C2 12.5 C2C2 11.8

Base
7.3 12.5Total 11.8

Silty SandSub Grade Silty Sand Silty Sand
Sub Grade Description:

See Appendix C

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench at W Washington B1 38’ E/o proj. ECF New England St 7’ N/o
SCF
Control at W Washington BI 134’ E/o proj. ECF New England St 8’ N/o
SCF

FWD reading Case 10
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectometer Test Data

17-702-1773 Section ID: 0921100Lab No.:

W.O. No.: S17A0003 Ref. No.: 2011001219

Location: Nordhoff Av & Canoga Av

Class of Street: Select Avg. Ambient Temp.
1 -Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

Trench No.: 74 50.0 °F Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

01/05/2017

Dimension: ll’10,,x3,9 62.7 °F 10:30:32

Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

26,754 60.9 °F 10:21:17

3,191,369 10 PL/AC

Deflections

Temp.Location
(See Diagram)

Load
(kips)

DO D8 D12 D18 D24 D36 D60
(°F)(mils) (mils)(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
1 8.81 14.69 12.42 11.35 9.84 8.57 5.69 3.49 62.0
2 8.54 13.47 11.84 11.04 9.61 8.34 6.04 3.29 64.0
3 8.81 18.29 11.38 10.06 7.36 3.69 63.014.70 13.17
4 8.18 18.35 14.07 11.91 10.63 7.90 4.21 63.013.22

8.79 9.49 9.20 8.38 7.65 6.08 64.0C 10.06 3.75
5 8.91 9.44 8.18 7.87 7.20 6.27 4.86 2.75 63.0
6 9.03 8.77 8.51 8.10 7.39 6.85 5.47 3.22 61.0
7 8.67 11.29 9.63 8.98 7.98 7.10 5.48 3.42 61.0

3.458.57 15.48 11.31 10.43 8.81 7.64 5.39 63.0

Control (Non-Patched)
8.79 13.18 9.04 63.01 14.85 12.06 10.59 6.13 3.47

7 8.42 14.68 12.84 11.92 10.46 9.27 6.13 3.30 62.0
3 8.45 15.62 13.60 12.35 10.66 9.31 6.40 3.27 62.0
4 8.33 17.36 14.95 13.52 11.75 10.00 6.81 3.38 61.0
5 8.47 19.17 16.13 14.59 12.46 11.10 7.20 3.40 60.0

19.22 13.01 11.006 8.40 17.05 15.27 7.42 3.52 60.0
8.42 22.29 18.857 16.99 14.49 12.05 8.06 3.90 59.0
8.13 23.63 20.46 13.05 8.3918.36 15.56 3.80 60.0
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Pavement Thickness Deflection Location Diagram

Outside of 
Trench

Case 7Core Inside of Trench Control Existing Pavement

Thick ThickThick Type Type Type

t
Existing 

AC (inch) C2 11.0 C211.0 C2 11.0

5 6 7 8

Base trench

11.0 11.0Total 11.0
Silty SandSub Grade Sandy Silt Silty Sand

Sub Grade Description: 1 V 2 3 4

liencli Readme :See Appendix C

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench at 21399 NordhoffAv 17’ S/o NCF 
Control at 21399 NordhoffAv 35’ S/o NCF

FWD reading Case 7
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Failing Weight Deflectometer Test Data

Section ID: 4142400Lab No.: 17-702-1774
W.O. No.: Ref. No.: 2008009189S17A0003

Location: 11620 Oxnard St

Class of Street: Select Avg. Ambient Temp.
1 -Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

Trench No.: 12/01/1654.0 °F75 Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

Dimension: 2T3” x 4’2” 45.8 °F 07:03:21

Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

24,579 48.4 °F 07:15:12

1,846,484 10 PL/CP

Deflections

Temp.Location
(See Diagram)

Load
(kips)

DO D8 D18 D24 D36 D60D12
(°F)(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils)(mils) (mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
1 7.57 14.11 10.33 9.07 6.66 4.04 46.012.57 11.72
2 8.64 7.62 5.79 3.84 46.07.64 11.71 10.35 9.77
3 13.88 10.87 8.58 7.65 5.82 3.87 45.07.57 9.76

7.69 8.08 7.08 5.36 3.54 46.04 12.78 10.21 9.27
C 6.02 4.14 2.60 46.07.71 7.67 6.94 6.66 5.39
5 7.42 12.67 10.71 8.73 7.70 5.76 3.76 45.09.98
6 8.67 11.92 11.27 6.70 6.01 4.70 3.22 47.010.12
7 8.79 10.94 10.32 9.31 8.68 6.47 3.46 45.010.02

9.438.59 11.06 10.83 8.74 7.19 3.47 46.010.33
Control (Non-Patched)

3.48 3.32 2.85 2.19 48.01 9.33 4.03 3.74 3.70
2 9.06 5.36 4.65 3.97 3.63 2.90 2.12 48.04.43
3 9.25 3.55 3.27 3.05 2.92 2.51 2.18 48.03.22
4 9.06 4.47 3.66 3.26 3.03 2.48 1.83 49.03.56
5 9.06 6.29 5.38 4.53 4.13 3.23 2.21 49.05.07
6 4.76 4.29 3.36 2.30 49.08.91 6.68 5.62 5.32

9.13 4.44 4.18 2.65 48.07 5.36 4.87 4.77 3.53
5.31 3.70 2.428.89 8.77 6.35 5.99 4.79 48.0
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Outside of 
TrenchCore Inside of Trench Control

Thick ThickThick Type Type Type
Existing 

AC (inch) C2 13.0 C2 13.0 C2

Base
Total

Sub Grade Sensitive Fine G. 
Sub Grade Description:

13.08.8 13.0
Sensitive Fine G. Sensitive Fine G.

See Appendix C

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench at 11620 Oxnard St IP N/o SCF 
Control at 11610 Oxnard St 10’ N/o SCF

FWD reading Case 7
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectonieter Test Data

Lab No.: 546940017-702-1775 Section ID:

2013005289W.O. No.: S17A0003 Ref. No.:

Location: 

Class of Street: 

Trench No.:

4773 Valley Bi

Select Avg. Ambient Temp. 
1-Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

12/01/1676 57.0 °F Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

Dimension: 32’3”x 3’ 73.0 °F 10:10:05

Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

32,545 74.5 °F 10:19:25

PL/CP2,962,572 10

Deflections

Temp.Location 
(See Diagram)

DO D8 D12Load
(kips)

D18 D24 D36 D60
(°F)(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
13.34 12.12 2.431 8.89 16.33 10.13 8.60 5.72 73.0

8.81 14.67 12.96 11.56 9.43 3.16 76.02 7.86 5.37
12.983 8.81 15.12 11.61 9.84 6.08 74.08.59 1.06

8.72 20.26 15.82 13.91 11.23 6.26 2.654 9.32 74.0
31.66 25.52 22.93 8.50 4.455 7.74 18.77 14.87 71.0
27.72 26.32 24.096 8.45 20.93 12.17 4.93 71.018.15

22.25 19.907 8.47 26.41 16.91 9.61 4.45 73.014.60
24.718 8.47 29.84 22.69 19.06 16.48 11.19 4.93 72.0

8.91 10.73 10.11 8.82C 9.77 8.09 6.22 3.73 73.0
Control (Non-Patched)

12.29 10.82 8.978.64 6.69 5.27 3.56 1.99 74.01
9.302 8.52 13.02 11.34 6.89 3.12 0.48 74.05.20

14.483 8.72 17.02 12.26 9.19 3.95 0.326.83 74.0
9.434 8.86 9.72 8.75 3.49 1.97 75.07.41 5.99
8.295 8.64 9.26 7.57 6.33 3.42 2.43 75.05.14

13.59 11.90 10.39 2.386 8.86 8.19 6.47 3.91 75.0
5.72 5.48 2.127 9.08 9.01 4.88 4.38 3.25 75.0
5.409.11 5.55 5.25 4.73 4.29 3.47 1.97 74.0
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Outside of 
TrenchCore Inside of Trench Control

ThickThick Thick TypeType Type
Existing

AC (inch) 10.411.8 C2 C211.0 C2

Base
10.411.8 11.0Total

Silty Sand Sandy SiltSub Grade Sandy Silt
Sub Grade Description:

See Appendix C

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench at Valley B1 163’ W/o proj. WCF Cyril Av T S/o NCF 
Control at Valley Bi 326’ W/o proj. WCF Cyril Av 6’ S/o NCF

FWD reading Case 3
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectometer Test Data

17-702-1776 1909600Lab No.: Section ID:

W.O. No.: S17A0003 Ref. No.: 2010003811

6024 Fallbrook AvLocation:

Class of Street: Select Avg. Ambient Temp.
1 -Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

11/30/2016Trench No.: 59.0 °F77 Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

IT x 3’8Dimension: 90.2 °F 12:41:23

31,311 13:17:52Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

90.6 °F

PL/CP2,486,463 10

Deflections

Temp.Location
(See Diagram)

DO D8 D36 D60Load
(kips)

D12 D18 D24
(°F)(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils)(mils) (mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
8.76 4.99 3.46 87.08.67 7.93 7.76 7.06 6.43

2 8.64 9.17 8.09 7.86 6.72 5.27 3.62 87.07.55
15.35 13.73 9.57 7.85 6.47 4.25 90.03 9.06 11.53

8.50 13.80 13.11 12.05 5.81 3.80 90.04 9.29 7.90
C 8.94 13.12 10.48 9.68 7.68 5.86 3.68 91.08.45

6.56 5.92 2.949.16 5.98 5.69 5.26 4.25 91.05
7.40 6.65 2.976 9.33 6.49 5.99 5.49 4.32 92.0
9.69 4.96 2.797 8.72 8.63 8.25 7.28 6.52 92.0
11.13 4.93 2.998.52 9.68 9.09 7.52 6.49 92.0

Control (Non-Patched)
4.51 4.05 4.03 3.64 3.09 2.51 92.01 9.20 3.80

2.292 9.38 4.44 4.39 4.22 3.93 3.70 3.10 90.0
6.13 2.313 9.81 5.27 5.05 4.54 4.15 3.10 90.0
6.16 2.224 9.77 5.21 4.94 4.43 4.08 3.15 89.0

2.095 9.57 5.54 5.04 4.90 4.14 3.59 90.04.54
5.06 3.85 3.03 2.45 1.78 91.06 9.89 3.57 3.21
3.86 3.54 2.37 1.69 91.07 9.86 3.45 3.15 2.90
4.17 3.67 3.57 3.29 3.03 2.53 1.82 92.08 10.91
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Deflection Location DiagramPavement Thickness

Case 2Outside of 
TrenchInside of Trench ControlCore Existing Pax

Thick TypeThickThick Type Type
Existing 

AC (inch) 14.4 C213.9 C2 13.5 C2
I midi

I icnch L rigsK ? 5
4.9 2.9Base

Total 18.4 17.313.9

SandSub Grade Silty Sand Silty Sand 4 i 2 15
Sub Grade Description:

See Appendix C

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench at 6024 Fallbrook Av 31’ W/o ECF 
Control at 6038 Fallbrook Av 31’ W/o ECF

FWD reading Case 2
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectometer Test Data

17-702-1777 Section ID: 1909300Lab No.:

W.O. No.: S17A0003 Ref. No.: 2007011307

Location: Fallbrook Av & Victory BI

Class of Street: Select Avg. Ambient Temp.
1 -Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

Trench No.:

Dimension:

78 11/30/201659.0 °F Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

MS’xlA” 12:09:3586.0 °F

44,419 12:22:35Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

88.6 °F

2,010,273 PL/CP10

Deflections

Temp.DO D8 D36 D60Location 
(See Diagram)

Load
(kips)

D12 D18 D24
(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils) (°F)(mils) (mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
5.191 12.94 4.64 4.26 3.54 3.22 2.64 2.16 58.0

2 12.87 5.01 4.52 4.18 2.93 0.78 59.03.59 3.23
13.23 7.39 6.64 3.72 2.77 59.03 5.97 5.12 4.43
12.26 17.47 16.45 14.08 7.72 2.88 64.04 15.66 11.80
12.92 7.30 6.53 3.78 2.89 62.05 6.08 5.18 4.43

5.866 13.38 5.50 5.16 4.61 4.02 3.26 2.56 58.0
7.49 2.447 12.82 5.39 5.06 4.32 3.83 3.11 59.0

8 12.89 6.26 5.77 5.21 4.47 3.81 3.13 2.42 61.0
2.59C 12.87 4.97 4.32 4.08 3.57 3.31 2.84 58.0

Control (Non-Patched)
9.38 3.91 2.741 12.77 7.56 7.06 6.14 5.41 59.0
7.832 12.65 7.49 7.01 6.19 4.30 2.74 59.05.41

3 12.92 9.03 7.86 7.36 6.47 5.69 4.72 2.97 59.0
8.734 12.74 7.80 7.24 6.37 4.54 3.02 59.05.61

5 12.77 8.82 7.89 7.36 6.46 5.66 4.28 2.95 60.0
8.91 4.37 2.98 60.06 12.72 7.90 7.36 6.47 5.74
9.18 8.29 5.66 3.217 13.06 7.73 6.79 6.00 61.0
10.86 8.98 4.46 3.26 61.012.79 8.22 7.14 6.16
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Case 9
Existing Pavement
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ControlCore Inside of Trench

Thick TypeThick Type
Existing

AC (Inch) 7.5C2 C25.1

8.5Base
Total

Sub Grade
16.05.1

Sandy SiltSlurry
Sub Grade Description:

See Appendix C

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench at 6325 Fallbrook Av 6’ E/o WCF 
Control at 6261 Fallbrook Av 14’ E/o WCF

FWD reading Case 9
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Outside of 
Trench

Thick Type
9.0 C2

6.5
15.5

Silty Sand

Deflection Location DiagramPavement Thickness
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectometer Test Data

Lab No.: 17-702-1778 Section ID: 4637800

Ref. No.:W.O. No.: S17A0003 2005007446

Location: 

Class of Street:

Foothill & Roxford

Select Avg. Ambient Temp. 
1-Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

Trench No.: 11/29/1679 52.0 °F Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

Dimension: 64’ x T 54.2 °F 07:53:53

Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

5,378 51.8 °F 07:36:15

870,844 10 CP/PL

Deflections

Temp.Location 
(See Diagram)

D36Load
(kips)

DO D8 D12 D18 D24 D60
(°F)(mils) (mils) (mils)(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
6.581 8.64 12.80 12.53 11.73 10.46 9.40 54.02.52

2 10.18 9.09 6.528.98 12.89 11.90 11.27 4.69 54.0
3 8.54 11.99 10.75 9.55 6.69 53.013.75 12.76 4.46

12.20 10.03 8.93 5.05 54.04 9.25 11.38 11.01 4.15
13.21 9.61 6.735 8.81 16.30 14.61 11.17 4.17 54.0

6 16.74 15.61 14.93 13.42 11.72 8.11 55.09.06 4.59
7 18.37 17.91 16.61 14.66 13.08 9.73 4.99 55.08.96

17.03 10.40 9.89 8.99 6.59 4.678.45 10.16 55.0
12.74 11.42C 8.86 14.70 13.47 10.10 6.96 4.02 54.0

Control (Non-Patched)
2.89 2.211 8.79 4.20 3.77 3.62 3.23 1.41 51.0

2 10.60 5.59 5.16 4.99 4.49 4.07 3.12 1.94 52.0
3 4.68 4.62 4.41 3.94 3.53 2.47 52.010.25 1.82
4 5.19 4.85 4.65 3.73 2.86 52.010.47 4.11 1.87
5 5.20 5.04 4.05 3.1110.84 5.72 4.47 2.11 52.0

6.52 4.276 8.94 12.16 10.07 9.17 7.67 2.35 51.0
3.237 8.94 6.47 5.83 5.57 4.97 4.43 2.01 52.0

8 3.58 2.638.94 5.31 4.80 4.53 4.01 1.70 52.0
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Pavement Thickness Deflection Location Diagram

Outside of 
Trench

Case 2Inside of TrenchCore Control F.xfoting Paven

Thick Thick TypeType Thick Type AExisting 
AC (inch) 8.5 C2 8.9 C2 10.5 C2

Imich
‘I mu It * iigs

8 - 6 55.2 4.2Base i:
8.5 14.1Total 14.7

Sub Grade Silty Sand Sand Sand 4 2 IiT
Sub Grade Description:

See Appendix C

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench at 15151 Foothill BI28’ S/o NCF 
Control at 15151 Foothill Bl 28’ S/o NCF

FWD reading Case 2
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

STANDARDS DIVISION
Falling Weight Deflectometer Test Data

Lab No.: 17-702-1779 Section ID: 4750100
W.O. No.: S17A0003 Ref. No.: 2009007498
Location: 

Class of Street:

327 San Pascual

Select Avg. Ambient Temp. 
1-Day Before:

Avg. Pavement Temp. (T):

Avg. Pavement Temp. (C):

Design Period (Years):

Trench No.: 80 12/20/1656.0 °F Date:

Start Time (T): 

Start Time (C): 

Operators:

Dimension: 162’3” x T 06:34:3341.2 °F

Two way ADT: 

Cum. ESALs:

2,024 06:52:2143.0 °F

1,254,630 PL/CP10

Deflections

Temp.Location 
(See Diagram)

DO D8 D12Load
(kips)

D24 D36 D60D18
(mils) (mils) (mils) (°F)(mils) (mils) (mils) (mils)

Trench (Patched)
9.59 17.87 16.75 15.781 13.50 10.28 6.86 38.014.82
9.62 17.63 16.88 16.112 14.92 13.27 10.15 6.57 39.0

3 9.64 16.51 15.76 14.48 13.41 12.02 9.12 3.69 38.0
9.20 15.21 15.00 14.27 0.034 13.88 12.85 10.79 39.0
9.11 16.09 15.06 14.275 13.25 11.80 9.09 5.53 40.0

6 9.11 15.07 14.09 13.56 9.16 5.5912.48 11.20 45.0
9.01 18.44 17.17 16.42 7.54 45.07 15.38 14.12 10.97
8.89 17.95 16.76 15.94 45.015.00 13.68 10.97 7.44

C 9.18 5.08 4.88 4.72 4.41 4.05 3.33 2.38 42.0

Control (Non-Patched)
9.47 4.76 4.481 5.30 3.92 3.46 2.58 1.53 43.0

2 9.42 5.14 4.49 4.26 3.75 3.25 2.41 1.52 44.0
3 9.45 5.07 4.30 4.03 2.283.58 3.11 1.49 41.0
4 9.28 5.05 4.29 4.01 3.52 3.08 2.22 1.45 41.0

9.28 5.00 4.30 3.995 3.49 3.00 2.19 1.41 42.0
9.16 4.076 5.11 4.29 2.99 2.10 1.30 42.03.45
8.86 4.93 3.967 4.21 3.39 2.87 2.04 1.27 44.0
9.11 5.38 4.58 4.16 3.09 2.23 1.35 47.03.59
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Case 9
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Outside of 
TrenchInside of TrenchCore Control

Thick ThickType Thick Type Type
Existing 

AC (inch) C2 7,3 C28,5 7.3 C2

Base
Total 8.5 7.3 7.3

Silty SandSub Grade Sand Sand
Sub Grade Description:

See Appendix C

Pavement Conditions:

See PCI Report

Remarks:
Trench at 323 San Pascual Av 5’ S/o NCF 
Control at 401 San Pascual Av 11’ S/o NCF

FWD reading Case 9
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